0/9 2-17-86

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 67,784

THE FLORIDA BAR

RE: AMENDMENT TO THE BYLAWS

UNDER THE INTEGRATION RULE

(FLORIDA CERTIFICATION PLAN)

SID J. WHITE

JAN 16 1986

CLERK, SUPKEME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL LAW CERTIFICATION

PAUL M. RASHKIND, ESQUIRE Office at Bay Point 4770 Biscayne Boulevard Suite 950 Miami, Florida 33137 Telephone: (305) 573-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1-3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4-7
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FLORIDA REGULATORY SCHEME, INCLUDING THE PROPOSED STANDARDS FOR CERTIFICATION OF BOARD CERTIFIED CRIMINAL LAWYERS, DEPRIVES LAWYERS AND THE PUBLIC OF THE RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.	9-19
A. Truthful Publication By Lawyers of Their Qualifications To Render Legal Services Constitutes Constitutionally Protected Speech.	9-17
B. The Florida Regulatory Scheme Impermissibly Curtails Free Speech.	17-19
II. THE TRUTHFUL FACT OF BOARD CERTIFI- CATION OF A CRIMINAL LAWYER BY THE NATIONAL BOARD OF TRIAL ADVOCACY IS A BONA FIDE RECOGNITION OF LEGAL ABILITY AND IS NOT FALSE, FRAUDULENT, MISLEADING OR DECEPTIVE.	20-29
III. FLORIDA SHOULD IMPOSE ONLY MINIMAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE FREE FLOW OF CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED COMMERCIAI SPEECH WHILE PROTECTING THE PUBLIC FROM COMMERCIAL SPEECH THAT IS FALSE, FRAUDULENT, DECEPTIVE OR MISLEADING.	30-38
A. State Interest Is To Protect The Public From Unreliable Claims Of Special Competence.	30-33
B. The First Amendment Allows Only Narrowly Drawn Restrictions And The Rules At Issue, As Blanket Bars, Are Unconstitutional	-• 34–38
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

BATES V. STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,	9,10,12,15,34
433 U.S. 350 (1977)	9,10,12,15,34
BIGELOW v. VIRGINIA, 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	10
CAREY v. POPULATION SERVICE INT'L INC., 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	10
CENTRAL HUDSON GAS & ELECTRIC CORP. v. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF NEW YORK, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10
CITY OF LAKEWOOD v. COLFAX UNLIMITED ASSOCIATION,	10 ,11
634 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1981) FRIEDMAN v. ROGERS,	10 ,11
FRIEDMAN v. ROGERS, 440 U.S l (1979)	11
H. & H. OPERATIONS, INC. v. CITY OF PEACHTREE CITY, 283 S.E.2d 867 (Ga. 1981)	11
ILL. ASS'N OF REALTORS v. VILLAGE	
OF BELLWOOD, 516 F.Supp 1067 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	11
IN RE JOHNSON, 341 N.W. 282 (Minn. 1983)	15,18,30
IN THE MATTER OF R.M.J., 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	15,16,28,30,34
LEMAN v. CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS, 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	10
LINMARK ASSOCS., INC. v. TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO,	
431 U.S. 85 (1977)	10
OHRALIK v. OHIO STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	11
PITTSBURGH PRESS CO. v. PITTSBURG COMM'N ON	
HUMAN RELATIONS, 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	10,11

VIRGINIA RULES OF COURT, 220 Va. 616 (1982)	28
VIRGINIA STATE BD. OF PHARMACY v. VIRGINIA CITIZENS COONSUMER COUNCIL, INC., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	11
ZAUDERER v. OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL,U.S, 105 S.Ct. 2265 (1985)	16,30,34
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment	4,34
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION Article I, Section 4	4
RULES	
Florida Code of Professional Responsibility DR 2-101(B)(4) 4,6,17,18,30,3	31,33,35,37
DR 2-105 4,6,17,18,30,31,33,3	35,36,37,38
Florida Certification Plan Article XIX [of the Bylaws Under the Integration Rule]	4,7,17,36
Florida Integration Rule Article XXI	4,7,17,36
Proposed Standards for Certification of Board Certified Criminal Lawyers	4
Virginia Code of Professional Responsibility	
DR 2-101	28
DR 2-102	28
DR 2-104(A)(2)	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barrett, "The Unchartered Area"-Commercial Speech and the First Amendment, 13 U.S. Davis L.Rev. 175 (Spring 1980)	10

Farber, Commercial Speech and First Amendment Theory,	
74 Northwestern L. Rev. 373 (1979)	10
Florida Ethics Opinions 79-6	28
Murdock & Linenberger, <u>Legal Advertising and</u> Solicitation,	
16 Land & Water L. Rev. 627 (1981)	10
Neuborne, <u>A Rationale for Protecting and Regulating</u> Commercial Speech,	
46 Brooklyn L. Rev. 437 (1980)	10
Shadur, The Impact of Advertising and Specialization on Professional Responsibility,	
61-6 Chicago Bar Record 324, 328 (1980)	15
Virginia Bar News, LE-10 #618	28
$\Pi \Pi = T \cap \Pi \cap T \cap \Pi$	20
